

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00954

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. CR 94-7132

---

THOMAS GUDINAS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

JULIUS J. AULISIO  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0561304  
ASSISTANT CCRC

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
813-740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This is the appeal of the circuit court's denial of Thomas Gudinas' motion for post conviction relief which was brought pursuant to the Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi
TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES . . . . .	xi
STATEMENT OF CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
 ARGUMENT I	
MR. GUDINAS WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. . . . .	12
A. The lower court prevented Tommy Gudinas from presenting his case during the postconviction evidentiary hearing by refusing to grant a continuance for his counsel and expert witness to effectively prepare . . . . .	12
B. The lower court prevented Tommy Gudinas from presenting his case during the postconviction evidentiary hearing by refusing to allow him to test the evidence found at the scene for DNA . . . . .	17

ARGUMENT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING TOMMY GUDINAS' CLAIM THAT COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR'S MISCONDUCT WHICH VIOLATED HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. . . . . 22

ARGUMENT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TOMMY GUDINAS' CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY THE TRIAL COURT'S AND STATE'S ACTIONS. . . . . 35

A. The trial court erred in holding that counsel's failure to effectively investigate and present mitigation was not ineffective assistance of counsel. . . . . 36

1. Counsel deficiently failed to investigate Tommy Gudinas' family and background. . . . . 36

2. Counsel failed to hire a licensed social worker. . . . . 42

3. Counsel failed to hire a neuropharmacologist. . . . . 55

4. Counsel's failed to present Tommy Gudinas' ten year history of drug and alcohol abuse . . . . . 58

5. Counsel failed to investigate Tommy Gudinas' institutional background. . . . . 61

6. Prejudice from counsel's failures to investigate and present mitigation. . . . . 62

B. The trial court erred in holding counsel's failure to investigate and present evidence of Tommy Gudinas' mental and emotional immaturity was not ineffective assistance of counsel. . . . . 68

C.	The trial court erred in holding that counsel did not perform deficiently by failing to provide Dr. O'Brien with the testimony necessary to substantiate his opinion that Tommy Gudinas' ability to conform his conduct to the requirements of the law was substantially impaired. . . .	71
D.	Calling Michelle Gudinas during the penalty phase was ineffective assistance of counsel. .	74
E.	Conclusion . . . . .	76

ARGUMENT IV

	THE CIRCUIT JUDGE ERRED IN FINDING THAT TOMMY GUDINAS' COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL UNDER SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS. COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE EVIDENCE, PROPERLY QUESTION JURORS, CROSS EXAMINE WITNESSES, AND CHALLENGE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF THE TRIAL. . . . .	78
A.	Failure to investigate evidence. . . . .	78
B.	Failure to adequately cross-examine witnesses. . . . .	79
C.	Counsel failed to make objections and appropriate motions. . . . .	82
D.	Conclusion . . . . .	84

ARGUMENT V

	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING SO MR. GUDINAS COULD PROVE THE RULES PROHIBITING HIS LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIES MR. GUDINAS ADEQUATE REMEDIES. . . . .	84
--	--	----

ARGUMENT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING SO MR. GUDINAS COULD ESTABLISH FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141(5) IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY WAS NOT CURED BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE ADEQUATE GUIDANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. MR. GUDINAS' DEATH SENTENCE IS PREMISED ON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MUST BE CORRECTED. TO THE EXTENT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO LITIGATE THESE ISSUES, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE . . . . . 86

A. During the commission of a felony instruction. . . . . 86

B. Shifting the burden of proof during the penalty phase. . . . . 90

C. Heinous, Atrocious, and Cruel . . . . . 92

ARGUMENT VII

WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE, THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED TOMMY GUDINAS OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . . 96

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . . 97

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE . . . . . 98

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 662 So.2d 323, 328 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	84, 96
<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	84, 96
<u>Baxter v. Thomas,</u> 45 F.3d 1501 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	76
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935) . . . . .	34
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935) . . . . .	34
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130, 133 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	22, 23
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 2000 WL 674581 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	34
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	34
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 720, 726 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	70
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	27
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	94
<u>Davis v. Executive Director of Department of Corrections,</u> 100 F.3d 750 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	88
<u>Derden v. McNeel,</u> 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	96
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 568, 575 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	70
<u>Ellege v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	75

<u>Engberg v. Meyer,</u> 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991)	87
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2926, 2928 (1992)	86
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 (1972)	32
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360, 367 (Fla. 1986)	69
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	22
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So.2d 96, 101 (Fla. 1996)	27
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 719 So.2d 1197, 1202 (Fla. 1998)	34
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 522 U.S. 936 (1997)	1
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	1, 33, 95
<u>Gutierrez v. State,</u> 731 So.2d 94 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999)	32
<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	96
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	58, 60
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	91
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 755 So.2d 638, 642-43 (Fla. 2000)	25
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988)	91
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So. 2d 458, 463 (Fla. 1984)	93



<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	86
<u>Landry v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) . . . . .	97
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 604 (1978) . . . . .	25
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988) . . . . .	91
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	91
<u>People v. Wright,</u> 488 N.E.2d 973 (Ill. 1986) . . . . .	58
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 751 So.2d 37, 40 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	16
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	96
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201, 1205 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	31
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1, 5 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	30
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So.2d 567, 570-71 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	35, 76
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170, 1174 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	58
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979) . . . . .	91
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992) . . . . .	87
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 1010, 1011 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	58, 60
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1, 10 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	26

<u>State v. Townsend,</u> 635 So.2d 949 (Fla. 1994)	34
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 51 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1951)	33, 34
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	96
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 685 (1984)	36
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 503 U.S. 527 (1992)	87, 88
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	96
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	22
<u>Thorp v. State,</u> 2000 WL 1707103, 811 (Fla. 2000)	20
<u>Tyrus v. Apalachicola Northern Railroad Co.,</u> 130 So.2d 580, 587 (Fla. 1961)	34
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	35
<u>United States v. McCullah,</u> 76 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 1996)	88
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	23, 27
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	29
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	87
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1995)	19

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220 . . . . .	35
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 . . . . .	i
Florida Statute 921.141 . . . . .	27
Rule 4-3.5(d)(4) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar . . .	76
